



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16926/2022 & CM APPL. 53655/2022**

SH JAGPAL SINGH AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Ms. Kamalakshi Singh & Ms.
Priti, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Mr.
Tushar, Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik
& Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates
for R-1 & 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **19.12.2022**

CM APPL. 53656/2022 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16926/2022 & CM APPL. 53655/2022

Counter affidavit is stated to have been filed on behalf of Respondent No.2, however, the same is not on record. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.2 will ensure that counter affidavit is placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, learned counsel submits that she has instructions to appear for Respondent No.1/ GNCTD and that the counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No.2 will be adopted by Respondent No.1.

List on 17.01.2023.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 19, 2022/nc